

No. 11-4379

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**PEABODY COAL COMPANY,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**CAROLYN F. BELT, widow of BILLY BELT (deceased)**

**and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**

Solicitor of Labor

**RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES**

Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**RITA A. ROPPOLO**

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5664

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Relevant Medical Evidence .....	5
B. Relevant Decisions Below .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. <u>The ALJ’s Weighing of the Conflicting Medical Opinions is Supported by Substantial Evidence</u> .....	18
1. The ALJ properly credited the opinions of Drs. Cohen and Houser.....	20
2. The ALJ properly discredited the opinions of Drs. Fino and Repsher.....	24
II. <u>While the Court Need not Reach this Issue, it was Within the ALJ’s Discretion to Refer to the Preamble to the Black Lung Regulations in Assessing the Credibility and Persuasiveness of the Medical Opinions</u> .....	27
1. Background to the preamble to 20 C.F.R. § 718.201 (defining pneumoconiosis).....	28

2. The ALJ properly referred to the regulatory preamble in weighing the medical opinions .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818(6th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	32
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	33
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Bentley v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 196, 1997 WL 560057 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Black Diamond Coal Mining Co. v. BRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP</i> , 117 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 32
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Hage</i> , 908 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569(6th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 21, 25

<i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe,</i> 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	20, 27
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.,</i> 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams,</i> 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 957 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 29
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.,</i> 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Groves v. Island Creek Coal Company,</i> 2011 WL 2781446, BRB No. 10-0592 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. (MB) June 23, 2011) .....	33
<i>Gunderson v. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Director OWCP,</i> 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.,</i> 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	32
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton,</i> 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Island Creek Coal v. Garrett,</i> 2012 WL 340314 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Jericol Mining, Inc. v. Napier,</i> 301 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20, 25

<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	33
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486, 492 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 34
<i>Mountain Clay, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 757 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d. 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	31, 35
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 160 F.Supp 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2001), aff’d and rev’d in part, 292 F.3d 849 .....	31, 35
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	34
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Odom</i> , 342 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Holskey</i> , 888 F.2d 440 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Plesh v. Director, OWCP</i> , 71 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Richardson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Robert N. Clemens Trust v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 840, 852 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	24

<i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Kirk</i> , 264 F.3d 602, 609 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 569, (6th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 298 F.3d 511 6th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	34
<i>Youghiogeny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 18

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559

5 U.S.C. § 556(e) .....	35
-------------------------	----

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	2, 5, 18
30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....	28
30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D).....	30
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	30
30 U.S.C. § 923(b) .....	6, 25
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	2

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....2  
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....2

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....18  
20 C.F.R. § 718.1(a).....5  
20 C.F.R. § 718.102 .....3  
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b) .....7  
20 C.F.R. § 718.106 .....3  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 ..... 15, 28, 33, 35  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)..... 2, 17, 18, 25, 30  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) ..... 3, 12, 18  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) ..... 3, 12, 18  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(a)(2) .....3  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E) .....7  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a)(4) ..... 3, 16, 19,25, 33  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1)-(b)(2) .....5  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304 .....30  
  
20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c).....11  
20 C.F.R. § 725.406 .....6  
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2).....2  
  
20 C.F.R. § 802.406 .....2

**Miscellaneous**

62 Fed. Reg. 3343 (Jan. 22, 1997) .....29  
62 Fed. Reg. 3376 (Jan. 22, 1997) .....30  
  
64 Fed. Reg. 54978-54979 (Oct. 8, 1999) .....30  
  
65 Fed. Reg. 79937-79944 (Dec. 20, 2000).....30  
65 Fed. Reg. 79937-79945 (Dec. 20, 2000).....35  
65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000).....29

65 Fed. Reg. 79938-79943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....31  
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....25  
65 Fed. Reg. 79941 (Dec. 20, 2000).....31  
65 Fed. Reg. 79943-79944 (Dec. 20, 2000).....29  
65 Fed. Reg. 79949 (Dec. 20, 2000).....33

DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY  
(30th ed. 2003) .....7
